1.2% in 2023. As a result, we expect London’s workforce jobs to take until early 2023 to recover fully.

In the short term this outlook is a significant improvement on our forecast from the Spring LEO, which
anticipated a 3.6% decline in employment this year. However, in the medium term we now expect slower
growth than the 2.9% in 2022 and 4.2% in 2023 set out in May. While the employment recovery may now
be completed earlier in 2023 than previously anticipated, the forecast anticipates a similar number of jobs in
the medium term.

The range across our employment scenarios is similar to the Spring LEO scenarios. The fast recovery scenario
sees around 2% more jobs by 2023 than the slow recovery scenario, from 1.9% in May. However, the May
forecast involved a range of almost 3% in 2022, whereas this edition of the forecast implies a difference of
around 2%. This is consistent with the fact that employment has proven resilient to recent disruptions in
activity, so we think the key risk is for a limited 2022 rebound, rather than a sharp near-term drop.

Annual growth (%)  Level (millions of workforce jobs)

History: Annual growth (%)

History: Level (millions of persons)

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022An
nu

al
 c

ha
ng

e
in

 w
or

kf
or

ce
 jo

bs

External Forecast Range Higher Lower Central History

ForecastHistory

5.0

5.2

5.4

5.6

5.8

6.0

6.2

6.4

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022

W
or

kf
or

ce
 jo

bs
, m

illi
on

s

External Forecast Range Higher Lower Central History

ForecastHistory

2020 2021 2022 2023 2020 2021 2022 2023

G radual return to
economic  recovery

-2.1 0.2 2.1 1.2
G radual return to
economic  recovery

5.9 5.9 6.0 6.1

Fas t economic
recovery

0.4 2.8 1.2
Fas t economic
recovery

5.9 6.1 6.2

S low economic
recovery

0.0 1.1 1.2
S low economic
recovery

5.9 6.0 6.1

Grow th (annua l %) Level (m illions of w orkforce jobs)

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
-0.4 1.7 4.2 2.9 4.3 2.0 2.5 2.1 0.9 1.8 -2.1

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
4.8 4.9 5.1 5.3 5.5 5.6 5.8 5.9 5.9 6.0 5.9

London's Economic Outlook: Autumn 2021
The GLA's medium-term planning projections

GLA Economics 53

Household expenditure
(London household spending, constant prices (base year 2018), £ billion)

The forecast anticipates consumer spending growth of 6.0% in 2021, following the 11.2% drop in 2020. We
then expect expenditure growth to accelerate to 6.9% in 2022, before easing back towards longer-term
averages with growth of 2.6% in 2023. This implies household spending is set to recover in 2022.

This positions the central forecast towards the upper end of the range of external forecasters. However, the